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In the case of Sladkov v. Russia,
The European Court of Human Rights (First Section), sitting as a
Chamber composed of:
Christos Rozakis, President,
Nina Vaji¢,
Anatoly Kovler,
Elisabeth Steiner,
Khanlar Hajiyev,
Giorgio Malinverni,
George Nicolaou, judges,
and Sgren Nielsen, Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 27 November 2008,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on that date:

PROCEDURE

1. The case originated in an application (no. 13979/03) against the
Russian Federation lodged with the Court under Article 34 of the
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms
(“the Convention”) by a Russian national, Mr Sergey Borisovich Sladkov
(“the applicant™), on 26 March 2003.

2. The applicant was represented by Mr M. Rachkovskiy, a lawyer
practising in Moscow. The Russian Government (“the Government”) were
represented by Ms V. Milinchuk, former Representative of the Russian
Federation at the European Court of Human Rights, Mr A. Savenkov, First
Deputy Minister of Justice, and Mr G. Matyushkin, Representative of the
Russian Federation at the European Court of Human Rights.

3. On 7 December 2007 the President of the First Section decided to
communicate to the Government the complaints concerning non-
enforcement of binding judgments, the lack of effective remedies against
the non-enforcement, and compulsory labour. It was also decided to
examine the merits of the application at the same time as its admissibility
(Article 29 8§ 3). The Government objected to the joint examination of the
admissibility and merits, but the Court rejected this objection.
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THE FACTS

I. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

4. The applicant was born in 1956 and lives in Dushanbe, a city in
Tajikistan.

5. At the material time the applicant was a colonel of the Russian Border
Guard Service. In 1996 he requested an early discharge for health reasons.
Under domestic law, long-serving servicemen in need of better housing (the
applicant met these conditions) could be discharged against their will only if
the command provided them with such housing. When asking for discharge,
the applicant specified that he wished to receive the housing.

6. Since no housing was provided, the applicant sued his command. On
21 January 1998 the Military Court 10514 ordered the Director of the
Border Guard Service to discharge the applicant with the provision of
housing in Russia, and to pay 7,000 Russian roubles (RUB) by way of non-
pecuniary damages. This judgment became binding on 31 January 1998.

7. From March 1998 to August 2006 the command offered the applicant
flats in Vyazma (Smolensk Region), Kursk (Kursk Region), Kovrov
(Vladimir Region), Galich (Kostroma Region), Voronezh (Voronezh
Region), and Krasnodar (Krasnodar Region). The applicant rejected these
offers because he wished to receive a flat in Tver.

8. For this reason, the applicant once again sued his command. On
8 February 2002 the Military Court of Garrison 109 ordered the Director of
the Border Guard to discharge the applicant with the provision of housing in
Russia and to pay RUB 5,000 by way of non-pecuniary damages. This
judgment became binding on 16 April 2002 after the appeal court had
upheld it having specified that the housing should be provided in Tver,

9. In October 2006, December 2006, and June 2007 the command
offered the applicant three flats in Tver. The applicant rejected these offers
because he considered that the command should have first satisfied his
claims for other benefits, and because he disliked the flats' characteristics.

Il. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW

10. Under section 23 8 1 of the Federal Law on the Status of
Servicemen, servicemen who have served ten years and more and whose
housing needs to be improved, cannot be discharged against their will
without the provision of such housing.

11. According to the Ruling of the Constitutional Court 322-O of
30 September 2004, after expiry of a serviceman's contract and in the
absence of his written agreement to discharge without provision of housing,
he should be considered as serving voluntarily only until the provision of
housing.
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THE LAW

I. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 6 § 1 OF THE CONVENTION
AND OF ARTICLE 1 OF PROTOCOL No. 1

12. The applicant complained that despite the judgments he had not been
provided with housing. The Court will examine this complaint under Article
6 § 1 of the Convention and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 Insofar as relevant,
these Articles read as follows:

Article 6 8§ 1

“In the determination of his civil rights and obligations ..., everyone is entitled to a
fair ... hearing ... by [a] ... tribunal...”

Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

“Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his
possessions. No one shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest
and subject to the conditions provided for by law and by the general principles of
international law.

The preceding provisions shall not, however, in any way impair the right of a State
to enforce such laws as it deems necessary to control the use of property in
accordance with the general interest or to secure the payment of taxes or other
contributions or penalties.”

A. Admissibility

13. The Government argued that this complaint was inadmissible.
Article 6 had not applied to the proceedings in question because they had
been within the competence of military courts, and because this restriction
had been justified by the nature of military service. The complaint had been
incompatible with the Convention ratione temporis in the part concerning
the judgment of 21 January 1998 because the Convention had entered into
force in respect of Russia only on 5 May 1998. The applicant had
unreasonably rejected the flats offered to him. The authorities had done all
they could to enforce the judgments. Flats in Tver had not been available
immediately, and their construction had had to be preceded by public
bidding. Once the flats had become available, they had been offered to the
applicant, but he had rejected them for no good reason.

14. The applicant maintained his complaint. Article 6 did apply to the
proceedings in question. The complaint had been compatible ratione
temporis, because the non-enforcement had been lasting. The authorities
had idled. The flats offered by the command had not met requisite
characteristics.
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15. With regard to application of Article 6, the Court recalls that it has
already dismissed the Government's similar arguments in another case (see
Tetsen v. Russia, no. 11589/04, § 18, 3 April 2008).

16. With regard to the compatibility ratione temporis, the Court notes
that on the date of introduction of the application the judgment of 21
January 1998 remained unenforced, and the Court is hence competent to
examine this complaint (see Grigoryev and Kakaurova v. Russia, no.
13820/04, § 26, 12 April 2007).

17. The Court notes that this complaint is not manifestly ill-founded
within the meaning of Article 35 § 3 of the Convention. It further notes that
it is not inadmissible on any other grounds. It must therefore be declared
admissible.

B. Merits

18. The Court reiterates that an unreasonably long delay in the
enforcement of a binding judgment may breach the Convention (see Burdov
v. Russia, no.59498/00, ECHR 2002-111). To decide if the delay was
reasonable, the Court will look at how complex the enforcement
proceedings were, how the applicant and the authorities behaved, and what
the nature of the award was (see Raylyan v. Russia, no. 22000/03, 8§ 31, 15
February 2007).

19. With regard to the judgment of 21 January 1998, the Court considers
that the authorities have respected their obligations under the Convention.
Indeed, they offered the applicant the first flat as early as two months after
the judgment had become binding. The applicant rejected this and other
subsequent offers on the ground that the flat should be in Tver, but the
judgment did not specify the flat's location.

20. With regard to the judgment of 8 February 2002, however, the Court
considers that the authorities have not respected their obligations under the
Convention. Indeed, they only offered the applicant the first flat in Tver (as
specified in the judgment) some four years and five months after the
judgment had become binding. This period is incompatible with the
requirements of the Convention. The shortage of flats in this town did not
dispense the State from the obligation to enforce the judgment (see, mutatis
mutandis, Burdov, cited above, § 35).

21. There has, accordingly, been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the
Convention and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1.

Il. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 13 OF THE CONVENTION

22. The applicant complained under Article 13 of the Convention that he
had no effective domestic remedy against the non-enforcement of the
judgments. Article 13 of the Convention reads as follows:
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“Everyone whose rights and freedoms as set forth in [the] Convention are violated
shall have an effective remedy before a national authority notwithstanding that the
violation has been committed by persons acting in an official capacity.”

A. Admissibility

23. The Government argued that his complaint was inadmissible. To
bring about enforcement, the applicant could have sued negligent officials,
and applied to the prosecutor's office. Besides, seeing that the Border Guard
Service had failed to comply with the judgments, the applicant could have
applied to bailiffs who would have taken measures against officials of the
Service.

24. The applicant maintained his complaint.

25. The Court notes that this complaint is not manifestly ill-founded
within the meaning of Article 35 § 3 of the Convention. It further notes that
it is not inadmissible on any other grounds. It must therefore be declared
admissible.

B. Merits

26. The Court reiterates that Article 13 guarantees an effective remedy
before a national authority for a prolonged non-enforcement of a binding
judgment (see, mutatis mutandis, Kudta v. Poland [GC], no. 30210/96, §
156, ECHR 2000-XI).

27. The Court considers that a claim for negligence would have been
ineffective, because it would yield a declaratory judgment that would
reiterate what was in any event evident from the original judgment: the State
was to honour its debt. This new judgment would not bring the applicant
closer to his goal, that is the actual enforcement (see Jasiiniené v. Lithuania
(dec.), no. 41510/98, 24 October 2000; Plotnikovy v. Russia, no. 43883/02,
§ 16, 24 February 2005).

28. Equally, the Government have not shown how recourse to a
prosecutor would have given preventive or compensatory relief against the
non-enforcement. Nor have the Government given an example from
domestic practice of a successful application of that remedy (see Kudta,
cited above, § 159).

29. Lastly, recourse to bailiffs would have hardly sped up the
enforcement, because the delay had been caused by an economic
circumstance — the shortage of flats in Tver.

30. It follows that the applicant had no effective domestic remedy
against the non-enforcement. There has, accordingly, been a violation of
Article 13 of the Convention.



6 SLADKOV v. RUSSIA JUDGMENT

I1l. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 4 OF THE CONVENTION

31. The applicant complained under Article 4 of the Convention that he
had to continue to serve against his will awaiting the provision of the
housing. Insofar as relevant, this Article reads as follows:

“2. No one shall be required to perform forced or compulsory labour.

3. For the purpose of this article the term ‘forced or compulsory labour' shall not
include:

(b) any service of a military character....”

32. The Government argued that this complaint was inadmissible. The
applicant had himself chosen to continue to serve awaiting the provision of
the housing.

33. The applicant maintained his complaint.

34. The Court considers that this complaint is inadmissible as follows.

35. Article 4 8 3 (b) expressly excludes military service from the
otherwise prohibited “forced or compulsory labour”. This rule covers also
the obligation to continue a service entered into voluntarily (see W, X, Y,
and Z v. United Kingdom, nos 3435/67, 3436/67, 3437/67, and 3438/67,
Commission decision of 19 July 1968, Collection 28, pp. 109-131). Hence
this complaint would have had no merit, even if the applicant had been
retained in the army against his will.

36. Be that as it may, the Court notes that the applicant enlisted
voluntarily and had had a long career in the army. Furthermore, he stayed in
the service after term by his own choice. Indeed, section 23 8 1 of the
Federal Law on the Status of Servicemen as cited above and interpreted by
the Constitutional Court, may be considered as a social guarantee to
servicemen: it protects them against homelessness by making discharge
conditional on provision of housing. This law does not prevent a serviceman
from leaving if he is prepared to leave without the housing. In the case at
hand, the applicant refused to be retired “flatless”, and it is not open to him
to blame the authorities for compelling him to labour. Admittedly, the
“flatless” discharge would have entailed economic hardship for the
applicant who had served long years outside his home country. But this
hardship cannot be equated with the compulsion prohibited by Article 4 of
the Convention.

37. It follows that this complaint is manifestly ill-founded and must be
rejected in accordance with Article 35 8§88 3 and 4 of the Convention.
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IV. OTHER ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE CONVENTION

38. Lastly, the applicant complained under Article 2 of Protocol No. 4
that by failing to issue him travel papers, the authorities made it impossible
for him to enter Russia.

However, in the light of all the material in its possession, and in so far as
the matters complained of are within its competence, the Court finds that
they do not disclose any appearance of a violation of the rights and
freedoms set out in the Convention or its Protocols.

It follows that this part of the application is manifestly ill-founded and
must be rejected in accordance with Article 35 88 3 and 4 of the
Convention.

V. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

39. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols
thereto, and if the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only
partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satisfaction to
the injured party.”

A. Damage

40. In  respect of pecuniary damage, the applicant claimed
RUB 4,417,268.68. This sum represented his estimate of allegedly
underpaid benefits that were due to him as a serviceman from March 2002.
The Government argued that this claim was unreasonable. The Court does
not discern any causal link between the violation found and the pecuniary
damage alleged; it therefore rejects this claim.

41. In respect of non-pecuniary damage, the applicant claimed
20,000,000 euros (EUR). The Government argued that this claim was
unreasonable, excessive, and unsupported by evidence. The Court accepts
that the applicant must have been distressed by the delayed enforcement of
the judgment. Making its assessment on an equitable basis, the Court
awards EUR 3,500 under this head.

B. Costs and expenses

42. The applicant made no claim for the costs and expenses.
Accordingly, the Court makes no award under this head.
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C. Default interest

43. The Court considers it appropriate that the default interest should be
based on the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank, to which
should be added three percentage points.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY

1. Declares the complaints concerning non-enforcement of binding
judgments and the lack of remedies against it admissible and the
remainder of the application inadmissible;

2. Holds that there has been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention
and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1;

3. Holds that there has been a violation of Article 13 of the Convention;

4. Holds

(a) that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three months
from the date on which the judgment becomes final in accordance with
Article 44 8 2 of the Convention, EUR 3,500 (three thousand five
hundred euros), plus any tax that may be chargeable, in respect of non-
pecuniary damage, to be converted into Russian roubles at the rate
applicable at the date of settlement;

(b) that from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until
settlement simple interest shall be payable on the above amount at a rate
equal to the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank during
the default period plus three percentage points;

5. Dismisses the remainder of the applicant's claim for just satisfaction.

Done in English, and notified in writing on 18 December 2008, pursuant
to Rule 77 88 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

Saren Nielsen Christos Rozakis
Registrar President
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B nene Caaakos nporus Poccun,
Erponeiickuii Cyn mo npasam uenoBeka ([Tepas Cekius), 3acenast Kak
ITanara, cocTaBiieHHas U3.
Christos Rozakis, lIpezuoenm,
Nina Vaji¢,
Anatoly Kovler,
Elisabeth Steiner,
Khanlar Hajiyev,
Giorgio Malinverni,
George Nicolaou, cyosu,
u Sgren Nielsen, Cexpemaps Cexyuu,
O6cyauB koHpuaeHManpHO 27 HOsIOpst 2008,
OOBsBIISET CENYIONIEE PEIIeHNE, KOTOPOE ObLIO MPUHSATO B 3TOT JICHB!

MIPOLIEYPA

1. Jleno nayaro CyzmoMm B cOOTBETCTBUU cO cTarhéil 34 KoHBeHumu o
3allIMTe TPaB YEIOBEKAa U OCHOBHBIX CB000/ («KOHBEHIIMA») N0 3asBICHUIO
(Ne 13979/03) or 26 mapra 2003 roma pOCCHICKOrO TpaKAaHWHA T.
CnanxoBa Ceprest bopucoBuua («ucrerp») npotus Poccuiickoit denepariuu,

2. Ucren Owbm  mpenactaBieH T. M. PaukoBckuM, —aJIBOKaToM,
IPAKTUKYIOIIUM B Mockse. Poccuiickoe IIpaBuTenbCTBO
(«IIpaBuTenbcTBO») OBUIO MpEACTaBICHO rocnoxoil B. MwummHuyk,
npexxHuM [lpencraBurenem Poccuiickoii @enepanuu B EBponetickom Cyzae
1o rpaBam yenoBeka, I. A. CaBeHKOBbIM, [IepBbIM 3aMecTUTENIEM MUHUCTpA
octuuy, U . I'. Marymkunsiy, [Ipencrasurenem Poccuniickoit denepanuu
B EBponeiickom Cynie 1o npaBaM 4eoBeKa.

3. 7 ngekabps 2007 [IIpesunment IlepBoit Cekuumum HU3BECTHII
[TpaBUTENBCTBO O kan00e OTHOCHUTEILHO HEHUCIIONHEHUsl peIleHUi CyJoB,
OTCYTCTBUS (PEKTUBHON MPABOBOM 3aIUTHl U MPUHYAUTEIBHOTO TPYAA.
Bbbu10 Takxke pemeHo paccMOTPETh Kajlo0y Mo CYIIECTBY OJHOBPEMEHHO C
paccmotpenneM e€ mnpuemsiemoctu (Cratest 29 § 3). [IpaButenbcTBO
BO3PA3WIO MPOTHB OOBEANHEHHS PACCMOTPEHUS IMPUEMIIEMOCTH Kalo0bl U
1o cymiectBy, HO Cy OTKJIOHHII 3TO BO3paKEHHE.
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®AKTDI

I. OBCTOATEJIbCTBA JIEJIA

4. Ucrenr ponuncs B 1956 romy m mpokuBaer B ropone [lymano6e,
TamKuKHucTaH.

5. B Hacrosmiee BpeMs HCTEl SBISETCS IOJKOBHMKOM POCCHHCKHMX
[Torpannynbix Boiick. B 1996 romy oH mpocus JOCPOYHO YBOJHMTH IO
COCTOSIHUIO 370pOBbS. B COOTBETCTBHMM C BHYTPUTOCYIAPCTBEHHBIM
3aKOHOJATEIbCTBOM BOCHHOCTY)KAIIIME, UMEIOIIUE OOJIBIIYIO BBICIYTY JIET,
UMCIOT MPaBO Ha MOJYYCHUE KWIIbs (MCTEL MOonanaeT moJj 3T YCIOBHS) H
HE MOTYT OBITh YBOJEHBI 0€3 WX coryacus, 0e3 MPEeIOCTABICHHS KUIIbS.
Kenast yBonauthbcs, UCTEI] ONPEAEIHII, YTO OH JKEJIaeT MOTYYUTh KUIbE.

6. Tak kak xwWib¢ HE OBUIO MPEAOCTABICHO, UCTEI MPEIbSBUI HCK
cBoeMy KomaHaoBaHuto. 21 suBaps 1998 roma Boennsii cyn 10514
onpenenuia, utoosl Jupekrop I[lorpanu4nHoil cimy>kObl, YBOJIHI HCTHA H
obecrieunst ero xuiabéM B Poccum M BO3MECTHUTh MOpAJbHBIN Bpea B
pasmepe 7 000 poccwuiickux pyoseir (RUB). 31 suBaps 1998 roma sto
peleHre BCTYIUIO B 3aKOHHYIO CHITY.

7. C mapta 1998 roga mo aBryct 2006 roma KoMaHIOBaHHUE MPEAaraio
kBapTupsl uctiy B Bszpme (Cmonenckas o0Omnacts), Kypck (Kypckas
obmnacts), KospoB (Bmagumupckas o0mnacts), lammu (Koctpomckas
obmacts), Boponex  (Boponexckas  obOmacte), u  KpacHomap
(KpacHomapckas 061acts). VcTelr OTKIOHH 3TH NMPEIUIOKCHHS, TaK KaK OH
JKeJal MoJyYuTh KBapTupy B TBepwu.

8. IToaTomy mcTel ele pa3 NpeabsIBUI UCK CBOEMY KOMaHJOBaHUIO. 8
¢espans 2002 rona 109 rapHU30HHBIM BOCHHBINH Cyl MOCTaHOBUJ, YTOOBI
Hupextop IlorpaHnn4Hoil ciykObl, YBOJHJI HCTIA C MPEIOCTaBICHUEM
*unbd B Poccum u Bo3MecTHn MopalbHbBIH Bpen B pasmepe S 000
poccuiickux pyosneit (RUB). DTo mocraHOBIEHHE BCTYNUJIO B 3aKOHHYIO
CHJIy TIOCJI€ BBIHECEHMs ONpeAETCHUs KacCallMOHHOM HHcTaHIuend 16
anpens 2002 roaa, 4To KUIBE TOJDKHO OBITH MIPEICTaBICHO B TBepH.

9. B oxra6pe 2006 roma, aexabpe 2006 roma, u mrone 2007 roga
KOMaHJIOBaHHWE TMPEUIOKHUIO HUCTIy Tpu KBapTupsl B TBepu. Hcren
OTKJIOHMJI 3TH IMPEUIOKEHUS, IOTOMY YTO OH I0JIaraji, YTo KOMaHIOBaHUE
JNOJDKHO OBLIO CHauyana YAOBJETBOPUTH €ro TpeOOBaHUS MO JPYrUM
JBIOTaM, ¥ MOTOMY YTO OH HE COTJIACeH C XapaKTEPUCTUKAMH KBapTHUD.
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Il. OTHOCAIIAECA K JEJIY BHYTPUI'OCYJAPCTBEHHOE ITPABO

10. ITlyaktom 1 cratem 23 ®@egepanpHOro 3akoHa «O craTtyce
BOCHHOCITYXAIl[UX» YyKa3aHO, YTO BOCGHHOCHYXKallue, mpociyxusuiue 10
ner W Oojiee, M HYXKJAIOUIMECS B YIYYLICHUHM >KUIbS HE MOTYT OBIThH
YBOJICHBI 06€3 UX coriacusi, 6€3 MpeaoCTaBICHHS UM JKUIIbSL.

11. CornacHo Ompenenennst Koncturynuonnoro Cyna Ne 322-O ot 30
centsiopss 2004 roma, mociie MCTEUYEHHUS KOHTPAKTa BOCHHOCIYXKAIEro |
IPU OTCYTCTBUHM €r0 MHUCHMEHHOI'O COTJIacHsi 00 yBOJBHEHUH 0€3 >KUJIbs,
€ro Hy)KHO paccMaTpUBaTh KaK CIYyXKallero 100pOBOJILHO 10 OOecredeHus
KHIITBEM.

3AKOH

. ”THKPUMUHWPYEMOE HAPYIIEHUE CTATbMN 6 § 1
KOHBEHIIMUA N CTATBU 1 ITPOTOKOJIA Ne 1

12. Vcrer xanoBacsi, 4To, HECMOTPSI Ha OCTAHOBJICHHUS CYJIOB, EMY HE
npenocraBmwin xkuisé. Cyn uccienyer 3Ty kajao0y B COOTBETCTBHH CO
Crareeit 6 8 1 Cornmamenuss u Crateum 1 Ilporokoma Ne 1, xortopsie
OIIPEIEISIOT CIENYIOLIEe!

Cratpa 6 §1

«Kaxnplii B cydae cropa O €ro rpaXIaHCKuX NpaBax M 00S3aHHOCTSX..., UMEET
IIPaBO Ha ITyOJIWIHOE... pa30HUPaTENbCTBO. .. CYAOM. .. »

Cratbsa 1 IIporokomna Ne 1

“Kamaoe (bHSI/I‘ICCKOC I HOPUANYICCKOC JTMIO UMECT IMPAaBO HA YBAKCHHUC cBoOCH
CcOOCTBEHHOCTU. HHKTO He MOXKET OBITH JIHIIEH €ro HUMYIICCTBA HHA4YC¢ KaK B
HHTEpECCax O6III€CTBa U Ha YCJIOBHAX, HNPCAYCMOTPCHHBLIX 3aKOHOM U O6HII/IMI/I
NpUHOUAIIAMU MEXKAYHAPOAHOIO IpaBa.

[Mpenpinymme mMONOXKEHUS HE YMOJAIOT TpaBO TocynapcTBa oOecrneynBaTh
BBITIOJIHEHWE TaKUX 3aKOHOB, KOTOpBIE €My IPEACTABISIOTCS HEOOXOAUMBIMH IS
OCYIIECTBJICHNS! KOHTPOJISL 32 HCIIOJIB30BAHHEM COOCTBEHHOCTH B COOTBETCTBHHU C
O0IIMMHK MHTEpecaMH WIHM Ul 00eCTedeHUs yIUIaThl HAJIOTOB WM JPYruX cOOpOB
nm mrpados».

A. TIpuemiemocTts

13. TIpaBUTENHCTBO YTBEPHKAAJIO, YTO ATA kKanoba Henpuemsiema. Ctarbs
6 He MOXET TNPUMEHATHCA K  pPacCMaTpUBaeMbIM  CyAeOHBIM
pa3OuparenbcTBaM, MOTOMY YTO OHHM OBUTH B IpefenaX KOMIETEHTHOCTH
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BOCHHBIX CYJOB, U TIOTOMY 4YTO 3TO OrpaHUuYEHHE OBUIO OIpPaBIaHO MO
npuposie BoeHHOH ciyxObl. XKanoba nHenpuemnema ¢ KonBeniuen ratione
temporis B yacTH OTHOCHUTEIILHO MOCTAHOBJICHUS cyna oT 21 suBaps 1998
rojga, moromy 4ro KOHBEHIMS BCTymWJIO B CHJIy OTHOCUTENnbHO Poccum
tosibko S5 mast 1998 roma. Mcrenm He0OOOCHOBAaHHO OTKJIOHHJI KBAapTHUPHI,
npeziaraeMsle eMy. Biactu cienanu Bce, 4TO OHH MOTJIH, YTOOBI IIPUBECTH
B UCIOJHEHHE IOCTaHOBJIEHHUS cynoB. Ksaptupel B TBepu He ObUIH
HEMEIJICHHO  JOCTYNHBI, ¥ HX CTPOUTENbCTBY JOJDKHO  OBLIO
NpEeIeCTBOBATh MpOBeleHHe TeHaepa. Kak TOMbKO KBapTHUPBI CTalIH
JIOCTYIHBIMH, HUX TNPEMIOKWIM HCTLy, HO OH OTKJIOHMI uxXx 0e3
YBaKUTEIBHON MIPUYUHBI.

14. HUcreny mnoanepxan cBoro xanoOy. Crarbs 6 mnpuemiema K
paccmaTpuBaeMbIM  CyAeOHbIM  pasOuparenbcTBam. JKanoba — Obuia
npuemsieMa ratione temporis, moToMy uTO HEHCIIOJHEHHE MMOCTAHOBJICHHIMA
CyZOB MpoJioJbkaiock. Brnactu Ge3nelictBoBanu. KBapTupsl, mpeiaraeMele
KOMaHJIOBaHHEM, HE COOTBETCTBOBAJIM HEOOXOAUMBIM XapaKTEPUCTUKAM.

15. OtHOCHUTENBHO 0 TpuemieMocTu xkanoosl Crateu 6, Cyn ykas3biBaer,
YTO TMOJOOHBIC apryMeHThl [IpaBUTENBCTBA YK€ OTKIOHSUIMCH B JIPYrOM
ciyqae (cMm. Tetsen v. Poccusi, Homep 11589/04, § 18, 3 anpens 2008 rona).

16. OTtHOcuTeEBHO MpHeMIieMOCcTH ratione temporis, Cya oTmeuaer, uTo
B JIEHb MOJA4M KajoObl mocTtaHoBieHue cyaa ot 21 suBaps 1998 rona
OCTaBaJlOCh HEBBIMONHEHHbIM, K Cyj, CIeI0BaTeNbHO, KOMIIETCHTEH
uccienoBath ATy kanody (cm. Grigoryev u Kakaurova v. Poccus, Homep
13820/04, § 26, 12 anpens 2007 roza).

17. Cyn oTmeuaer, 4YTO HET SBHBIX NPU3HAKOB IONAJAIOMIUX TIOJ
onpenenenne Crareu 35 8 3 KonBenimu. M HeT Mr00BIX IPYyriuX OCHOBaHUI
JUIs TIPU3HAHMS XKaoObl HerpuemieMoi. B cooTBeTcTBUUM ¢ 3TUM *k)ayoba
JIOJDKHA OBITH 0OBSBIIEHA TPHEMIIEMOH.

B. Ilo cymecrtBy

18. Cya moBTOpsieT, YTO HEOOOCHOBAHHO JJIMHHAS 3aJICPiKKa
WCIIOJIHEHUS] BCTYIHBILETO B CHIIy MTOCTAHOBJICHUSI Cy/la MOKET HAPYIIUTh
Kongenmmto (cM. Burdov v. Poccusi, Ne 59498/00, 2002-111 ECHR). YtoOsr
pemuTh, OblIa JU 3amepxkka pasymHa, Cyam Oyaer paccMaTpuBaTh B
KOMIUIEKCE KaKOBBI ObUTM BCTYIHMBILIWE B 3aKOHHYIO CHJIy TTOCTAHOBIICHHSI

CYIIOB, KaK WCTEIl M BJACTU BEIU ceOsl, U KAaKOB ObUI XapaKTep peliecHH
(cM. Raylyan v. Poccus, Ne 22000/03, § 31, 15 despans 2007 roza).
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19. OtHocuTenpHO MocTaHoBieHHs cyaa oT 21 suBaps 1998 roma, Cyn
MoJIaraeT, 4YTO BIACTH BBHIMOJTHUIN CBOM O00S3aTENbCTBA  COTJIACHO
KonBennuu. JlelicTBUTEIBHO, OHU TMPEATIOKUIN UCTILy MEPBYIO KBAPTUPY
CIYCTS JBa Mecslla TOCIe TOro, KaK IMOCTAaHOBIEHHE CyAa BCTYIUJIO B
3aKOHHYIO Cuiry. VcTenm OTKIOHWI 3TO U JApyrue TMOCIeAYIOUIne
MPEJIOKEHUsT Ha TOM OCHOBAaHUH, YTO KBapTUpa JOJDKHA ObITh B TBepH, HO
MMOCTAHOBJICHHE CyJIa HE OIMPEIEISIIO MECTOMOJIOKEHUE KBAPTHPHI.

20. OtHocuTenpHO MocTaHoBieHUs cyna ot 8 ¢espans 2002 roga, Cyn
MOJIAraeT, YTO BJIACTH HE BBIMOJHWIA CBOM O0S3aTEIbCTBA COTJIACHO
KonBennuu. JIeiCTBUTENBHO, OHU TOJIBKO MPEIIONKHIN HCTIY MEPBYIO
kBaptupy B TBepum (Kak oOmnpeieneHO B IOCTaHOBJICHUHM  Cy[a)
NpUOJIM3UTEIBHO YETHIPE TOJIa U MATh MECSIEB CIYCTS MOCIE TOro, Kak
MOCTAHOBJICHHE CyJa, BCTYNWIO B 3aKOHHYIHO CHIy. OTOT TEpPHOJ
HecoBMecTHM ¢ TpeboBanusimu KonBeHiuu. HexBaTka KBapTHp B 3TOM
ropojic He OCBOOOXIAeT TOCYAapCTBO OT 005A3aTE/IbCTBA HCIIOJHUTH
nocraHoBieHue cyaa (cm., mutatis mutandis, Burdov, npouuTupoBaHHBI#
BhIIIIE, § 35).

21. CootBerctBeHHO, ecTh Hapymienue Crathu 6 8 1 KoHBeHuuu u
Crarbu 1 IIpoTokomna Ne 1.

Il. THKPUMUHUPYEMOE HAPYIIEHUE CTATBHU 13 KOHBEHIIMUA

22. Ucrer xanoaics B coorBercTBun co Cratheit 13 KonBenuuu, 4to y
HEro He ObUI0 HHUKAKOro 3(PQPEKTUBHOTO BHYTPEHHETO CPEACTBA MPOTHUB
HEUCTIONHEHUsT  mocTaHoBieHW  cymgoB. Crates 13  KouBeHiuu
yCTaHaBIINBAET:

«Kaxnp1it, 9pM 1IpaBa W CBOJIBI, IPU3HAHHBIC B HACTOsIIEH KOHBEHINN, HAPYIICHHI,
nMeeT TpaBo Ha 3(P(EKTUBHOE CpPEACTBO IPABOBOH 3aIIUTH B TOCYIAPCTBEHHOM
opraHe, Ja)K€ €CITM ATO HapylIeHHe ObUTO COBEPIICHO JHI[AMH, NCHCTBOBABIINMH B
oHIIHATEHOM KadecTBEY.

A. TIpuemiemocTts

23. HpaBI/ITCJIBCTBO YTBCpKAAJIIO, UYTO Kanmoba ucTHa ABJISACTCA
HCHpHCMHCMOﬁ. YTo0bI I[06I/ITBCH NPUHYAUTCIBHOTO HCIIOJIHCHHS, HUCTCL,
BO3MOXHO, 06pau1anc;[ K He6pe)KHBIM YUHOBHUKAM, H K MNPOKYpaTypec.
KpOMe TOTO, BHUIA, YTO HOFpaHI/I‘-IHaSI cny>1<63 Obllla HE B COCTOSHUU
HUCIIOJIHUTb IIOCTAHOBJICHUA CYOOB, MHCTCL, BO3MOXHO, IOJDKCH OBLI
06paTI/ITBC$I K Cy,HC6HLIM npucTaBam, KOTOPLIC HNOJI?KHBI IIPUHATH MCPBI B
OTHOIICHHWHY YHMHOBHHWKOB HOTpaHHqHOﬁ CJ'Iy)KGBI.

24. Vcren moaaepkan CBOIO Kanooy.
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25. Cyn oTmedaeT, 4TO HET SBHBIX NPU3HAKOB IMOMAJAIOMIUX TOJ
onpenenenue Crareu 35 § 3 KonBenimu. U HeT Mr00BIX IpYyriuX OCHOBaHUI
IUIsL IpU3HAHUSA KalloObl HempueMyeMoil. B cooTBeTcTBUM € 3TUM Xanoba
JOJKHA OBITH 0OBSIBIIEHA IPHEMIIEMOH.

B. Ilo cymecTBy

26. Cyn noBtopsier, uto Ctarbs 13 rapantupyet 3¢hhekTuBHOE CPEeICTBO
3alIMThl HALMOHAIBHBIMH BJIACTSIMH OT JIJIMTEIBHOTO HEUCIIOJIHECHUS,
BCTYIHMBIIETO B CHITy, OcTaHOBIeHUs cyaa (cM., mutatis mutandis, Kudta
v. [Tossma [GC], Ne 30210/96, § 156, ECHR 2000-XI).

27. Cyn monaraer, 4To 3asBJICHHE O HEOPEKHOCTH OBbLIO OBl
Hea(pPEeKTUBHO, MOTOMY UTO 3TO MPUBEIET K JACKIAPATUBHOMY CYKJIECHUIO,
KOTOpO€ TMOBTOpSET, TO, dYTO B JIIOOOM CiIy4ae OYEBHUIHO U3
NEPBOHAYAIBHOTO CYKJICHHS: TOCYIapCTBO JOJDKHO COOMI0ATh CBOM JOIIT.
W HOBOE NOCTaHOBJEHUE CyAa HE NpUOIM3MIO Obl HCTHA K €ro IeiH,
KOTOpasi SBJISIETCS (PAaKTUYECKUM TPUHYAUTEIBHBIM HCIIOJHEHUEM (CM.
Jasitiniené v. JIutea (dec.), Ne 41510/98, 24 oxtsi6pst 2000 roqa; Plotnikovy
V. Poccus, Ne 43883/02, 8§ 16, 24 despans 2005 roxa).

28. Taxxe, [IpaBuTENbCTBO HE TIOKA3AJI0, KaK 0OpalleHne 3a MOMOIIBI0 K
IPOKYpOpPY Aao Obl NPOPMIAKTUYECKYIO MIM KOMIIEHCAIIHOHHYIO [TOMOIIIb
B OTHOUIGHWM WCTOJTHEHHWS TOCTaHOBIeHUs cyma. M mnpu sTom
[IpaBuTENnbCTBO HE MPUBENO MPUMEPA BHYTPEHHEH MPAKTUKU YCIEITHOTO
npuMeHeHusi Takoro cpezactsa (cm. Kudla, mpormuTtrpoBaHHOTO BhIIE, 8§
159).

29. Hakowner, oOpaiiieHue 3a MOMOIIBI0 K Cy/IeOHBIM MPUCTaBaM €/Ba JId
YCKOpWIIO Obl MPUHYAUTEIHHOE HCIOIHEHHE, MIOTOMY YTO 3aJIepiKKa Oblia
BBI3BaHa YKOHOMUYECKUM OOCTOSITETLCTBOM - HEXBAaTKa KBapTup B TBepu.

30. U3 sTOroO criexyet, 4To y MUCTIA HE OBLJIO HUKAKOTO 3((EKTUBHOTO
BHYTPEHHEI0 CpEeICTBa MPOTHUB HEHUCIOJHEHUs] TOCTAHOBJICHUS CyJa.
CooTBeTcTBEeHHO, ecTh Hapymenue Cratbu 13 KonBeHuuu.

1. ”THKPUMWHNWPYEMOE HAPYIIIEHUE CTATbU 4 KOHBEHLIMN

31. Ucrern »xamoBancsa B coorBeTcTBUM co Ctatheii 4 KoHnBeHIuy, Ha TO,
9TO OH JOJDKEeH OBUT MPOJOKATh CIYKUTh TMPOTUB €ro JKETaHWs JI0
obecrieuenus ero >KuibéM. llockonbky BakHO, uYTo mgaHHas CTarbs
Ompenenser:

«2. HukTOo HE MOMKEH NPUBIIEKATHCS K NPUHYIUTEIBHOMY WM 00S3aTElBHOMY
TpyAay.
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3. lns mernedl HACTOSIIECH CTaThH TEPMHUH IPUHYIUTEIBHBIA WA 00S3aTCIBHBIN
TpyA» HE BKIIOYAET B ceOsI:

(b) Besikyro ciyx0y BOGHHOTO Xapakrepa...».

32. IlpaBUTEnbCTBO yTBEpXkAajo, 4YTO 3Ta Jkanoba  sABIsAETCA
HenpuemseMoil. Mcrenm A00pOBOJBHO XOTEN MPOJOJKATH CIYKUTh 10
o0ecreyeHns KHUIbEM.

33. Hcren moaepskai CBOIO 5Kajlo0y.
34. Cyx moJiaraer, 4To 3Ta jkajnoba HenmpuemiieMa 1o HIKecIeIyomeMy.

35. Cratbs 4 § 3 (b) siBHO HMCKJIIOUAET BOCHHYIO CIIy)Oy M3 BCSKOTO
3alpeleHHOT0  “MPUHYIUTENPHOT0 WM 00s3aTenbHOro Tpyaa”. 3To
NPaBUJIO BKIIOYAET TakXke 0053aTeNbCTBO NPOJOJIKHUTH CIyXO0y, Ha
KOTOpYIO moctynatt 100poBosibHO (cM. W, X, Y, u Z v. BenukoOpuranus,
HoMmepa 3435/67, 3436/67, 3437/67, u 3438/67, pemmenne Komuccuu ot 19
utonst 1968 roma, Coopanue 28, ctp. 109-131). CrienoBatenbHoO, 3Ta %kanoda
HE MOXKET OBITh pacCMOTpEHa MO CYIIECTBY, JaXke eciad Obl HucTel ObuI
OCTaBJICH B ApMHUH IIPOTHUB €0 KEJTaHMUS.

36. Bmecte ¢ Tem Cya oTMe4aer, 4To HCTell 3aBepOoBaiCs T0OPOBOIBLHO
U MM JUIMHHYIO Kapbepy B apmuu. Kpome TOro, OH OCTalCsi CIYXHTh
MOCJIe CPOKa, Ha KOTOPBIN OH AaBall 00s3aTeNnbCTBO. [IeiCTBUTENBHO, CTAThs
23 8 1 depepanbHoro 3akoHa o «CTaTyce BOCHHOCITYXAIUX», Kak
UTUPYETCS BBIIE W UHTEpnpeTupyemMoid KOHCTHUTYIIMOHHBIM CYyIOM,
MOKHO paccMaTpuBaTh KaK COIMAIBHYIO TAPAHTUIO BOCHHOCITYKAIIUM: 3TO
3alUIIaeT UX MPOTHB OE3I0MHOCTH, CTaBsl YBOJIbHEHHE B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT
HAJIW4YUs OKWIbS. OTOT 3aKOH HE TPEMSITCTBYeT TOMY, YTOOBI
BOGHHOCTYXKAIIUN yexall, eclii OH TOTOB yexaTh 0e3 XwWibsi. B maHHOM
ciydae, MCTell oTKazaics ObITh yBosieHHBIM «flatless (OezkBapTupHbBIM)», 1
ATO HE MOBOJ JUIsl HETO, YTOOBI OOBUHUTH BIACTH B TOM, YTO OHHU 3aCTABUIIH
ero Tpyauthkes. [lo obmemy npusHanuio, yBonbHeHue «flatless» mosnexia
Obl 3a cO00H PKOHOMHYECKYIO TPYAHOCThH JJISi MCTIA, KOTOPBIM CIYXKHII
JOJITUE TOJBI BHE €ro POAHON cTpaHbl. Ho 3TO 3aTpynHeHuE HE MOMKET
MPUPABHEHO K MPUHYKIEHHIO, 3anpemeHHomy Ctatheit 4 KonBeHuu.

37. U3 atoro ciemyer, 4To 3Ta kanoba SBHO HEMpHemieMa W JO0JDKHA
OBITH OTKJIOHEHA B cooTBeTcTBUM co Crarbeil 35 88 3 u 4 KouseHIu.
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IV. IPYTUE UHKPUMUWHUPYEMBIE HAPYIIEHN A KOHBEHIIM

38. Haxkomen, wucrern »xagoBajici B cooTBercTBUH co Crarbeil 2
[Tporokona Ne 4, He BbIJaBasi yCTAHOBJICHHBIE IOKYMEHTHI, BIIACTH, JIUIIHIN
BO3MOXKHOCTH €ro Bhe3:xkaTh B Poccuio.

Opnako, B CBETE BCEro mMarepuasioB, uMmerommxcs B CyJe, U MOCKOIbKY
Jeno Mo Kalmobe HaxoguTcs B Tpenenax ero kommereHTHoctd, Cya
HAXOJWT, YTO OHU HE PACKPHIBAIOT IMOSBJICHHS HAPYIICHUsS MPaB M CBOOO,
n3noxeHHbIX B KonBennun mwin e€ IIporokonax.

W3 atoro cimemyer, 4TO STa YacTh 3asABICHUS SBHO HEMpUEMIIEMa H
IOJDKHA OBITH OTKJIIOHEeHa B coorBerctBUM co Crareeit 35 88 3 u 4
Konsennum.

V. TIPUMEHEHUE CTATbHU 41 KOHBEHIIMUA

39. Cratbs 41 KoHBEHIIMM OTIPEIEIISET:

«Ecmu Cyn o0bsBister, uto Obuto Hapymenne Konsennmu wmm [IpoTokonoB k He,
a BHYTpPEHHE NpaBO BbICOKON 3amHTepecoBaHHOH JloroBapuBaromieiics CTOPOHBI
JIONyCKaeT BO3MOXKHOCTh JIMINb YAaCTUYHOTO YCTPAHEHUS MOCIHEACTBHA HTOr0
Hapymenus, Cyx, B ciydae HEOOXOOUMOCTH, IPHCYKAAET CIIPABEIIHBYIO
KOMIICHCAIUIO TOTEPIIEBUIEH CTOPOHEY.

A. Yiuepo

40. OTHOCUTENBHO MaTepuanbHOro yiiepoa ucren 3asswi, (RUB) 4 417
268.68. DTta cymma mpeACTaBlIs€T €ro OILEHKY JIbIOT, KOTOPBIE €My
NPEINOI0KHUTEIBHO HEJIOMIAYMuBAIOT, KOTOpBbIE BO3HUKIM Yy HEro Kak
BoeHHocHyxamero ¢ mapra 2002 roga. [IpaBUTeNbCTBO yTBEp)KIAeT, 4TO
3To TpeboBaHue HebmaropasymMHo. Cyn He BUIUT NPUUUHHOM CBSA3U MEXIY
HaliIeHHBIM HApYIIEHWEM W JIEHEXKHBIM MpPEroaraeMblM yIiepooMm; u
M03TOMY OTKJIOHSIET 3TO TpeboBaHMUE.

41. OtHOocuTEnbHO MopaibHOTO Bpeaa ucren tpedosan 20 000 000 espo
(EBPO). IlpaBuTenbcTBO yTBEpXKIalo, 4YTO O3TO TpeOoBaHUE OBLIO
HeOJaropa3yMHbIM, Ype3MEpHbIM, M HeAoKa3aHHbIM. CyJ NpH3HAET, 4To
UCTELl, JOJDKHO OBITh, OBIT 00€CHOKOEH 3aJep)KKOW  HMCIIOJIHEHHS
NOCTAaHOBJIEHUN cynaa. [laBasg oleHKy Ha paBHompaBHOWH ocHoBe, Cyx
npucyxaaer 3 500 EBPO no stromy TpeboBanmIo.

B. U3nep:kku u pacxoabl

42. Hcreny He NpEaABABIIA MNPETCH3UMU K MU3ACPKKAM U pacxoldaM.
COOTBeTCTBCHHO, CyI[ HC BBIHOCHUT PCUICHUS 110 3TOMY Tpe6OBaHI/IIO.
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C. Bo3MmemeHnue 1o yMoJ4aHHIO

43. Cyn momaraer, YTO IO MPOCPOUYEHHOMY JOJITY MOMIECKUT
IIPUMEHEHMIO TIPOLIEHTHAsI CTaBKA, OCHOBAaHHAs HA MAKCUMAJIbHOM CCYJHOM
nporeHte EBponelickoro meHTpaibHOro 6aHka, K KOTOPOMY JOJDKEH OBITH
n00aBIEHBI TP MPOLICHTA.

10 O9TUM IIPUYMMHAM, CY EANHOAYIIHO

1. O6vagnaem xanodbl OTHOCUTENIFHO HEUCIIOJHEHHUS BCTYMUBIIUX B CHITY
MIOCTaHOBIICHUH CYIOB M OTCYTCTBHE CPEACTB 3aLIHUTHI MPOTHB 3TOrO
MPUEMJIEMBIMU B OCTAJIbHOW YaCTH JKa100bl HEMPUEMIIEMOI;

2. Cuumaem, 4yto ectb HapymeHue Crarbu 6 § 1 Kouseniuu u Crathbs 1
[IpoTokoisa Ne 1;

3. Cuumaem, uto ectb Hapymenue Ctatsu 13 KonpeHnuu;

4. Cuumaem

d) YTO TOCYJapCTBO OTBETYMK JOJDKHO 3aIUIaTUTh HUCTIY, B TCUCHHE
TpeX MecsleB C JaTbl, B KOTOPYIO pEUICHHE CTAHOBUTCS
3AKJIIOUYUTENBHBIM B cooTBeTcTBUUA co Crarbeil 44 8 2 KouseHmuu, 3
500 EBPO (tpu ThIcSYM MSATHCOT €BPO), ILIFOC JIFOOOW HAJOT, KOTOPBIH
MOXKET OBITh B3BICKaH, OTHOCHUTEIBHO MOPAIBLHOTO Bpena, KOTOPBIH
JnobkeH ObITh mpeoOpa3oBaHHBIM B Poccuiickue pyOomm 1o Kypcey,
JEUCTBYIOIIEMY B MOMEHT UCIIOJTHEHHUS,

(b) B cimyuae 3aep kKM BBIMIIATHI B CPOK CBBILIE TPEX BBIICYTOMSIHYTHIX
MECSIEB, BBIIUIAYMBACTCS YKa3aHHas CyMMa C YBEJIMYCHUEM DPaBHBIM
MaKCUMaJbHOMY CCyAHOMY IpoueHTy EBpomnelickoro LleHTpanbHOrO
baHka Ha MOMEHT BBITIJIATHI TUTIOC TPU MPOLICHTA.

5. OTKIIOHSET OCTaTOK OT Tpe60BaHI/I}I HCTHIAa K CIpaBCAJIMBOMY
YAOBJICTBOPCHUIO.

OdopMIeHO Ha aHTIMIICKOM SI3BIKE, U 3aPETHUCTPUPOBAHO B MMCHMEHHOM
dopme 18 nexabps 2008 rona, B coorBerctBuu ¢ [IpaBuimom 77 88 2 u 3
Pernamenta Cyna.

Sgren Nielsen Christos Rozakis
Registrar President





